_ Corrected
October 5, 2015
IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION transferring $245,000.00 within the 2015 Special Road and Bridge Fund
and $400,000.00 within the 2015 General Fund and authorizing the County Executive to
execute a Change Order to the contract with Excel Constructors of Overland Park, KS for
certain improvements for the Eastern Jackson County Courthouse Renovation Project, at
an additional cost to the County in the amount of $376,569.00.

RESOLUTION NO. 18957, October 5, 2015

INTRODUCED BY Dennis Waits, County Legislator

WHEREAS, by Ordinance 4680, dated October 20, 2014, the Legislature did award a
contract to Excel Constructors of Overland Park, KS, on Bid No. PW 08-2014, for the
Eastern Jackson County Courthouse Renovation Project, No. 3164, at a cost to the County

not to exceed $6,810,939.00; and,

WHEREAS, by Ordinance 4730, dated April 27, 2015, the Legislature did appropriate
$392,500.00 for additional work related to the Jackson County Municipal Court located at

the Eastern Jackson County Courthouse; and,

WHEREAS, by Resolution 18815, dated April 27, 2015, the Legislature did authorize an
Amendment to the contract with Excel Constructors for the replacement of air handling

units as part of the Eastern Jackson County Courthouse Renovation Project; and,

WHEREAS, the Court Administrator of the Sixteenth Circuit Court recommends the
expansion of the original scope of the project to provide for additional upgrades to the

facility, as itemized on the attached schedule marked “Exhibit A;” and,




WHEREAS, a Change Order to the contract with Excel Constructors will increase that

contract in the amount of $376,659.00; and,

WHEREAS, additional project items that have been identified will be procured under the

County’s existing term and supply contracts; and,

WHEREAS, authorization of a change to the Scope of Work previously authorized in the
contract with Excel Constructors is in the best interests of the health, safety, and welfare of

the citizens of Jackson County; and,

WHEREAS, a transfer is needed to place funds necessary for this increased scope of work

in the proper spending accounts; and,

WHEREAS, the County Executive recommends said transfer; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the
following transfer be made within the 2015 Special Road and Bridge Fund and the 2015

General Fund:




DEPARTMENT/DIVISION CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION FROM 10

Special Road and Bridge Fund
Contingency

004-8005 56830 — Contingency Fund $245,000

Special Road and Bridge Fund
Non-Departmental

004-5104 58020 — Buildings & Improvements $245,000
General Fund

Circuit Court

001-3001 55010 — Regular Salaries $166,000

001-3001 55025 — Part-Time Salaries $ 20,000

001-3001 55040 — FICA $ 14,000

001-3001 55060 — Insurance $200,000

General Fund
Non-Departmental

001-5101 58020 - Buildings & Improvements $400,000

and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that
the County Executive be and hereby is authorized to execute an Amendment to the

contract with Excel Constructors, in a form to be approved by the County Counselor; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Finance and Purchasing be and hereby
is authorized to make all payments, including final payment on the Agreement and

Amendments thereto.




Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a
majority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

LA -

Chief Peplty Counfty Counselor County Cc')un7//élor !

Certificate of Passage

| hereby certify that the att heg resolution, Resolution No. 18957 of October 5,
2015, was duly passed on ﬁ /A , 2015 by the Jackson County

Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

Yeas ? Nays O
Abstaining O Absent @
(O /R (S W,@)w@
Date Mary Jo Spino, Glerk of Legislature

Funds sufficient for this transfer are available from the sourcesihdicated below.

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 004 8005 56830

ACCOUNT TITLE: Special Road and Bridge Fund
Contingency
Contingency Fund
NOT TO EXCEED: $245,000.00
ACCOUNT NUMBER: 001 3001 55010
ACCOUNT TITLE: General Fund
Circuit Court
Regular Salaries
NOT TO EXCEED: $166,000.00




ACCOUNT NUMBER: 001 3001 55025

ACCOUNT TITLE: General Fund
Circuit Court
Part-Time Salaries

NOT TO EXCEED: $20,000.00

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 001 3001 55040

ACCOUNT TITLE: General Fund
Circuit Court
FICA

NOT TO EXCEED: $14,000.00

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 001 3001 55060

ACCOUNT TITLE: General Fund
Circuit Court
Insurance

NOT TO EXCEED: $200,000.00

There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the
expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the
treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient to
provide for the obligation herein authorized.

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 001 5101 58020

ACCOUNT TITLE: General Fund
Non-Departmental
Buildings & Improvements

NOT TO EXCEED: $376,659.00
%/ [ [{'MM

{Jﬁector of Finance and Purchasing




mm.m\ONMWHODD\Dwmrmmm\wmvw ‘Spuny >UCwWC_uCOU Joenuod woay _Uwﬁ_.._mwﬂxm 9q ||IM siapeay pie) pue sjo1uo) HVAH ‘910N,
8TY'L9T$ 659°951$ £80'72LS s|e10
000°1CS 000'1CS Hd wpmmmncou.___u_\hm__om owa(q
€85'E€TS €85°ETS SHUN J3|PUBH JIY 2A0WY
0L7'TTS oLT'Ts |I13u) MOpUIA
1000°0€$ '000°0€$ «Siapeas pJe)
86°9% ” 186£'9% Sue4 1sneyx3 woouyleg
122'STS 1ze'sTS jue] 121/ 10H
000'S€$ | 000'5€$ sdwnd Japuno
1000°0€$ 1000°0€$ UIBW 314 - MO|P{OE|g
96€°5$ 196€'G$ ulew J31eM - MOJPIR|g
978°0T$ ] uwmwmoﬁw SPOOH 43113y 23e|day
1000°02$ 1000°02% Buijana1/8uiydied 100|4 jeuomppy
000'8T$ 000'8TS UaWa3eqy |euonippy
1000°02$ 000'0z$ - Suidiq Arenues
1000°05$ ~ 000'0S$ x2UBL] 03 S|0J3U0D JYAH A0
000°0T$ . 1000°01$ uoissaisdng aiq ||
000°52$ o 000°SLS - apes3dp 101eA3|3 Sunsixg
000°0¥TS © 000°0VTS BERETTR: TS
_...oao\lmw B 1000°5$ R adims ZT uoising
000'0€$ N (000'0€$ $125Y207 €8
10002$ 1000Z$ R s|aued yoeq
) | 00£TT$ 100£22$ Suiues)) 1ean Youms
259°7$ 1259'ts 201440 11 JVAH
- 968LTS |968°£TS siojeipey pasodx3 anoway
s8zTrs S87'TTS 519183} 211199|3
005°2$ 005°2$ MOpUIM AInf anoqy 1uIod Yon)
Uooloﬁ.ﬁ.w 000STS . adims T + 51000 8
000°05$ . 00005 i $100Q |eUCIIPPY /1
B ..ooo\mw ”oom\mw suoIstAg § - Sulige) AY
- ) - 000'TZ$ - 000TTS ) T . ~ ssuoyd |y
1000°0TS l000°0Z$ ~ sapeys Ja|joy
$121 40 OOVT _ $1019N43SU0) [IX3 1509 pajdalold wayy
SHN0) Aq pajsanbay jJom [euonippy - suoiienouay Ajunod uosyoer usaise]

V 1ig9IHX3




EXCEL

(ONSTRUCTORS

9/282015

Eastern Jackson Co. Courthouse Renovation
Contract Amendment No. 3

Res. 18957

During the renovation work currently in progress, the following list of items, neither in the current scope of

work nor deslgned, hiave elther been requested or required to complete the project. It is more

economical and less disruptive lo Court operations to perform the work listed below for a Budget of
$376,659:

C.'....I”.‘I.C.Q...

Ceiling Tile replacement

Fire Maln Backflow preventer

Water Maln Backllow preventer
Additional Floor Leveling

Additional Abatement

Sanitary Pipe replacemant

Division 12 Card Reader

Patch panels

Swilch Gear cleaning

HVAC [T Office

Removal of Exposed Radlators
Eleclric Heaters

Tuck Point above Jury Room windows
8 Additional Doors & Swipe Readers
Additional AV Cabiing

Ai Phones

Roller Shades

Window Infill

This amendment is subject to all tertms and conditions from the original contract.

Current Contract Amount;  $7,203,439.00
Amendmenl Np. 3: $ 376658.00

Revised Contract Value: $7,580,098.00

by:

Cwnar
Jackson Counly, Missouri

by.

sighatuy §lgnature
s. Vice Presldert
tyd neme typed name

8041 W. 47" Street
Overland Park, Kansas 66203
p913-261-1000 {913-261-1001
www .excelconstructors.com




